

Supreme Court Copy

Supreme Court Case No. S178914

Second Appellate District No. B215215

SUPREME COURT
FILED

In the Supreme Court
of the State of California

JAN 26 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

MICHAEL CASSEL,


Deputy
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent,

WASSERMAN, COMDEN, CASSELMAN & PEARSON, L.L.P.,
et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

REVIEW SOUGHT OF THE DECISION RENDERED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY WASSERMAN,
COMDEN, CASSELMAN & PEARSON, L.L.P., DAVID B. CASSELMAN, AND
STEVE K. WASSERMAN**

HAIGHT BROWN & BONESTEEL LLP

Peter Q. Ezzell (Bar No. 53497),
Nancy E. Lucas (Bar No. 126854) and
Stephen M. Caine (Bar No. 119590)
6080 Center Drive, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90045-1574
Telephone: (310) 215-7100
Facsimile: (310) 215-7300
E-Mail: caines@hbblaw.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest and Defendants
WASSERMAN, COMDEN, CASSELMAN & PEARSON, L.L.P., DAVID B. CASSELMAN,
AND STEVE K. WASSERMAN

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. The Slip Opinion Has Already Been Analyzed Negatively By Another Court, With That Court Declining To Follow the Majority Opinion Because It Is Out of Step With the Existing Body of California Law Pertaining to Mediation Confidentiality.	2
II. The Attorney-Client Privilege Is a Separate Privilege, and, Where Applicable, a Separate Evidentiary Objection From Mediation Confidentiality.	5
III. The Factual Premise of the Slip Opinion Is Erroneous, and That Error Was Pointed Out Accurately in the Dissenting Opinion.....	7
IV. Public Policy Considerations Have Presumptively Been Taken Into Account by the Legislature in Drafting the Mediation Confidentiality Statutes.	9
V. Conclusion	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(c)(1)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Benesch v. Green</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117641 (Dec. 17, 2009)	passim
<i>Eisendrath v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4 th 351	6
<i>Foxgate Homeowners' Assn. v. Bramalea California, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 th 1	3, 5
<i>In re Marriage of Kieturakis</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4 th 56	7
<i>Simmons v. Ghaderi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 th 570	3
<i>Wimsatt v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4 th 137	3, 6, 9

Statutes

Evidence Code

sections 950-962	6
section 958	5, 6, 7
section 1119	7, 8, 9
section 1122	6, 7
